SHAMIT DUTTA Advocate High Court, Calcutta Court's Address: Bar Association Room No. 18, High Court, Calcutta Kolkata-700 001,

Residence: P-250A, C.I.T. Scheme – IVM. Raja Rajendra Lal Mitra Road Kolkata – 700 010. (M) 8013851322

Date: 16.06.2023

To
Mr. AROJIT ROY
Son of Avijit Roy
Ghatigacha, P.O. – Baidyapur
P. S. – Ranaghat, District – Nadia
PIN – 741256.

## SUB: LEGAL NOTICE FOR DEFAMATION.

That I have been instructed by my client Mr. Ambarish Nag Biswas, Secretary and Custodian of West Bengal Radio Club Amateur Club of 17, Railway Park, Sodepur, P. S. Khardah, District – North 24 Pargannas, PIN - 700110 to send you this notice for defamation on the following legal grounds

- 1. That my client is a renowned non profitable organization registered under West Bengal Societies Registration Act and Licensed under Govt. of India, Ministry of Communication which organization extend their communication support during any natural calamity or disaster and help the general people at large. Beside various radio related experimental activities and research my Client's organization also played a very major role in reuniting missing people either from its own accord or upon the request made by several State or National level statutory bodies or law enforcing agencies.
- 2. That my client is involved in several social services continuously for the last several decades and has a perfect image in the eyes of the general public as well as people at large in the society, often various National or International media covered its activities either in printed media or social media at large. Our client's organization bears a very clean image and goodwill among the society.
- 3. That recently it has been observed in an International Social Media group in Whatsapp "Ham Radio International Group" by name which is monitored by Radio operators of Bangladesh you intentionally and deliberately tried to defame my Client's organization by passing your comment "family hierarchy will always prevail in that "লেক খোজা" club".....
- 4. That my Client's reputation for such type of unethical words regarding family members of the members of the West Bengal Radio Club including the nomenclature of that organization as "পোক খোজা" club" is not only derogatory but is nothing but a punishable offence, due to your irresponsible comments



## SHAMIT DUTTA Advocate High Court, Calcutta

Court's Address : Bar Association Room No. 18, High Court, Calcutta Kolkata-700 001, Residence: P-250A, C.I.T. Scheme – IVM Raja Rajendra Lat Mitra Road Kolkata – 700 010. (M) 8013851322

made in that International Social Media group in Whatsapp "Ham Radio International Group" by name, the reputation of my Client's organization turn down. The organization lost its International Fame and due to your such hi-handed activities in a Worldwide Social media platform my Client's social status became defamed and also wicked the image of the organization.

5. That the aforesaid false, defamatory, harmful statements have been widely published and displayed and read by the general public which has led to the lowering of the image of my client in the eyes of the general public as well as before the Society.

Therefore, my client serves you the legal notice asking you to issue a written apology letter before the general public and withdraw the defamatory statements which have been made against my client within the time period of 7 days from the date of receipt of this Notice, failing which my client will be forced to file appropriate legal action including criminal complaint before the competent Court of law and to take other necessary legal actions for damages against you at your own cost, risk and consequences.

A copy of the notice has been retained in my office for any further action.

Sincerely yours,

Advocate

Enclo: Screenshot of your statement published in Ham Radio International Group.

